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Standards Committee Information Digest
Brief Summary of Report
1. This report provides the Committee with (a) responses to questions raised at previous meetings; and (b) information and updates on other topics that do not have specific reports on the agenda for the meeting, to enable it to fulfil its functions as outlined in the Constitution.

Action Recommended
	2. The Committee is invited to note the information detailed in the report and agree any actions it may wish to take in respect of individual items in the report.




Reason for Recommendation
3. To ensure the Committee is advised of current topics and progress on matters and topics within its responsibility.  It also provides an opportunity for members to discuss these matters and raise questions with officers. 

Main Body of Report
4.
New Standards Arrangements
4.1
It has been confirmed, following the making of the relevant Commencement Order, that the regulatory role of Standards for England (SfE) in handling cases and issuing guidance will cease from 31 January 2012.  This means that, from the end of January, SfE will no longer have powers to accept new referrals from local standards committees or conduct investigations into complaints against members.
 4.2
Existing referrals or investigations which SfE have been unable to complete by the close of January will be transferred back to the relevant authority for completion.  However, any complaints which are currently being handled locally will need to continue as will any matters relating to completed investigations or appeals which have been referred to the First Tier Tribunal.  The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) is expected to make further provisions relating to these cases and the introduction of the new framework in due course.
 4.3
SfE staff will continue to be on-hand until the end of January to facilitate the transfer of existing referrals and open cases back to local standards committees, as well as to provide advice and guidance on the current framework.  However, their role in providing guidance will cease from 31 January.  This means that the Guidance Enquiries function, including the SfE ‘Enquiries’ telephone, email and postal services, and the online Standards Forum will no longer exist from that date.
4.4
In addition, existing guidance products and information will be removed from the SfE website and will no longer be available from them in hard copy after 31 January.  From February their resources will be concentrated on orderly closure of the organisation, expected to happen on 31 March 2012.  However, SfE have taken steps to make it easier for authorities to download existing guidance and documents before they are removed from the website.  Some hard copy guidance and DVD products are also available on a first-come first-served basis.
4.5
The DCLG has yet to confirm when the other standards elements of the Localism Act 2011, such as the removal of powers from existing local standards committees, requirement to adopt a local Code and to appoint an independent member, will come into force.  However, it is understood that Government ministers envisage that the remaining local elements of the current regime will be abolished on 1 July 2012.
4.6
It is expected that from 1 July forward, all standards matters – including consideration and determination of outstanding complaints made during the period the Standards Board regime was operating - will be the responsibility of local authorities, to be handled under the new arrangements.  1 July will also see the new standards arrangements, which include a ‘Nolan-based’ code, the involvement of an independent person in allegations of misconduct, and a new criminal offence for failing to declare or register interests, coming into force.

4.7
Government ministers are understood to consider that this is an appropriate timetable, given the timing of councils’ elections and annual meetings.  The timetable also recognises that local authorities will have to take action to implement the changes to the standards arrangements.  For example, authorities will need sufficient time to adopt any new code and procedures.  Moreover, they will need time to advertise for and then appoint an ‘independent person’ and put in place arrangements for handling allegations of breaches of their code.  In addition, principal authorities will have to put in place, and agree, arrangements with parish councils for both a code and register of interest related activity.
5.
“Effective Interactions” Sessions for Councillors
5.1
At its last meeting on 29 November 2011, the Committee received a report about a training session for Portfolio Holders entitled “Effective Interactions”, led by the Head of Customer Rights and the Customer Care Manager.  The Standards Committee agreed that it would be helpful to roll out the session to all councillors, and officers were asked to explore with group leaders how best this could be achieved.
5.2
Discussions have taken place between officers and councillors, and on 11 January 2012 the session was presented to the Democracy Working Group, who offered their full support for roll-out to all councillors.  It has been agreed that each session will involve 10 – 12 councillors, and the subject has been added to the Councillor Training Programme, which includes a number of other topics of interest to members.  Dates are currently being sought, and will be advertised to councillors as soon as possible.
6.
Middlesbrough Council – Councillor Ray Mallon
6.1
Standards for England has recently published its decision concerning an allegation that Councillor Ray Mallon, elected mayor of Middlesbrough Council, failed to treat others with respect; compromised the impartiality of council officers; brought his office and/or authority into disrepute; used his position improperly to confer an advantage or disadvantage; failed to declare a personal and/or prejudicial interest when required to do so; and failed to include the detail of his interest on executive decisions. 

6.2
It was alleged that Mr Mallon participated in meetings and improperly influenced Council policy about matters that directly affected a local taxi firm, Boro Cars, when he had a close association with its owner, Mr Mohammed Bashir.  It was also alleged that Mr Mallon failed to declare his interest when making executive decisions that directly affected Boro Cars.

6.3
The ethical standards officer found that the relationship between Mr Mallon and Mr Bashir was such as would meet the Code’s definition of ‘close associate.’  It was at Mr Bashir’s request, in July 2009, that Mr Mallon became personally involved in matters related to the local taxi trade; in particular in trying to resolve a dispute between Boro Cars and the hackney carriage trade over access to Morrisons supermarket. 

6.4
Mr Mallon’s involvement over the ensuing months included the creation of a strategic taxi group; and arranging a series of meetings where he met with representatives of both Boro Cars and the hackney trade to encourage both sides to re-engage with council officers.  Mr Mallon met with Mr Bashir again in January and September 2010 to discuss his ongoing concerns. 

6.5
The ethical standards officer considered that Mr Mallon’s involvement gave Mr Bashir access to senior officers and gave his concerns a priority that he might not otherwise have had without their close association.  However, the ethical standards officer saw no evidence to suggest that Mr Mallon offered an incentive or issued any threat to officers in return for them acting in a particular way or reaching a particular decision.  The ethical standards officer saw no evidence that Mr Mallon attempted to favour one side over the other during this period. 

6.6
In November 2011 Mr Mallon changed the recommendations of an executive report following an independent review of taxi operations in the town.  Mr Mallon acknowledged that he had been prompted to do so by comments made by Mr Bashir and that his amendments caused Boro Cars an advantage.  It was the ethical standards officer’s view that by acting in the manner that he did, Mr Mallon risked the public perceiving his intervention as motivated by his desire to assist Mr Bashir.  However Mr Mallon’s conduct would only be improper if he had used his public position in order to further Mr Bashir’s private interests to the detriment of the public interest.  In this instance the ethical standards officer accepted that Mr Mallon’s actions were taken because he believed the changes would benefit all involved.  She also considered that the changes made by Mr Mallon could not be considered to have significantly benefited any party given that the initial recommendations were described as aspirational and liable to change following consultation. 

6.7
Between July 2009 and May 2011 Mr Mallon attended two meetings where decisions that directly affected the taxi trade were made. 

6.8
On 9 November 2010 Mr Mallon chaired a meeting of Middlesbrough Council’s executive committee, who were asked to decide whether the Council should form the Quality Taxi Partnership and introduce a new procedure for making any decisions that came from it.

6.9
While the ethical standards officer found that Mr Mallon did make reference to his relationship with Mr Bashir, the Code required that he formally disclosed both the existence and nature of that interest in a manner that was clearly understood by those present.  The ethical standards officer found that Mr Mallon failed to do this and did not ensure that his interest was recorded on the executive decision. 

6.11
On 12 April 2011 Mr Mallon chaired a meeting to make an individual executive decision on the introduction of taxi marshals on Wilson Street.  It was clear from the demonstration that occurred both in the meeting and outside the Council offices that Mr Bashir’s wellbeing was affected by the issue.  The ethical standards officer found that Mr Mallon had failed to comply with the Code because he did not declare his personal interest in the matter and did not ensure that his interest was recorded on the executive decision.

6.12
In considering whether Mr Mallon’s interest was prejudicial the ethical standards officer considered that neither of the decisions could be said to have a demonstrable financial impact on Mr Bashir.  Given that neither issue related to the determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission or registration, it was her view that Mr Mallon did not have a prejudicial interest at the meetings on 9 November 2010 or 12 April 2011. 

6.13
It was alleged that at that meeting on 12 April 2011, Mr Mallon deliberately acted improperly to cause Mr Bashir a disadvantage.  The ethical standards officer found that Mr Mallon’s relationship with Mr Bashir had deteriorated at this time, but found no evidence to support the allegation that his subsequent decision to chair the meeting was motivated by the desire to improperly disadvantage Mr Bashir.

6.14
The ethical standards officer considered the possible public perception that Mr Mallon’s involvement in matters related to the taxi trade was improper because of his friendship with Mr Bashir.  The ethical standards officer considered that this was an almost inevitable consequence of the informality of much of the contact between Mr Mallon and Mr Bashir, including numerous conversations and private meetings between the two men.  The risk that a perception of disreputable conduct could arise was in her view compounded by the publication of the secretly recorded telephone conversations between Mr Mallon and Mr Bashir.  While Mr Mallon could not be held personally responsible for this, the ethical standards officer considered that on occasion Mr Mallon said things that he did not mean in order to garner Mr Bashir’s support. 

6.15
The ethical standards officer considered it relevant that Mr Mallon publicly tried to take a number of steps to ensure that his conduct could not be interpreted as unethical or unfair.  These included ensuring that the Council brought in an independent investigator to review the Council’s responses to Boro Cars’ concerns and commissioning an independent study on unresolved taxi issues.  Taking into account all the evidence the ethical standards officer considered that Mr Mallon’s conduct was not such as to amount to bringing his office as elected mayor or his authority into disrepute. 

6.16
It was alleged that Mr Mallon continued to have private discussions with Mr Bashir during the period after Mr Bashir had started court proceedings against the Council.  It was alleged that during one of these conversations Mr Mallon said that if the Council’s legal services manager were forced to tell the truth in court then Boro Cars would win its case against the Council.

6.17
The ethical standards officer found that Mr Mallon became fully aware of the detail of the court proceeding between the Council and Boro Cars after being approached by Boro Cars’ solicitor as a potential witness.  It is not necessary for members to avoid contact with any individuals, who might be in dispute with the Council even if that dispute involves court proceedings.  Mr Mallon told the ethical standards officer that he felt it was his duty to give his evidence in court and tell the truth if called on to do so.  The ethical standards officer took the view that Mr Mallon’s conduct went beyond simply agreeing to be called as a witness.  Mr Mallon actively wanted to assist Mr Bashir in his court case against the Council.  The ethical standards officer considered that by actively seeking to assist Mr Bashir in his case against the Council, Mr Mallon would have reduced the public’s confidence in his role as mayor.  As such she considered that Mr Mallon did bring his office and authority into disrepute by involving himself in the court proceedings between Mr Bashir and the Council. 

6.18
The ethical standards officer found that Mr Mallon had told Mr Bashir that if the Council’s legal services manager was forced to tell the truth in court, then Boro Cars would win its case against the Council.  However she was not persuaded that Mr Mallon was inferring that council officers were not going to tell the truth in court; rather that it was a comment made by Mr Mallon in the context of his criticising Mr Bashir’s own solicitor and suggesting that the Council’s head of legal services would do a much better job.  As such she did not consider that in making the comment Mr Mallon brought his office or authority into disrepute. 

6.19
It was also alleged that Mr Mallon made disparaging and false statements about Mr Bashir to a journalist after he was told that Mr Bashir had secretly recorded their conversations and handed them to the press.

6.20
The ethical standards officer found that a draft statement issued in Mr Mallon’s name had included certain allegations that were subsequently removed from the actual statement that he read during a press conference on 21 April 2011.  The ethical standards officer considered the comments made about Mr Bashir in both drafts of the statement and concluded that none of them were so serious as to amount to failure to comply with the Code. 

6.21
Finally it was alleged that during the secretly recorded conversations with Mr Bashir, Mr Mallon made disrespectful comments about a female council officer; made unsubstantiated comments relating to illegal charging by Asian taxi drivers; and referred to taxi drivers as “thick”.  It was also alleged that Mr Mallon publicly lied about having apologised to the council officer.

6.22
The ethical standards officer found that Mr Mallon had apologised to the female officer for making the comments that were subsequently published in the press.  As such he did not publicly lie about the matter.

6.23
The comments made by Mr Mallon were part of private conversations he had over the telephone with Mr Bashir.  The ethical standards officer considered that within the context of a private telephone conversation with a friend, Mr Mallon was not acting in his official capacity as mayor.  In reaching that decision she took into account Mr Mallon’s right to a private life, which includes his right to communicate confidentially with others, as set out in Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights.  Although Mr Mallon did discuss matters relating to the Council during his conversations with Mr Bashir, he was not actually conducting the business of his authority. The views expressed by Mr Mallon during the conversations were his own private opinions and not those of the Council. 

6.24
The ethical standards officer considered that Mr Mallon failed to comply with the Code when he did not declare his interest at the two meetings on 9 November 2010 and 12 April 2011 and did not ensure that his interest was recorded on the executive decisions that were made. However, considering whether any sanction was required she recognised that Mr Mallon was consistently open about his association with Mr Bashir and thought that he had made sufficient reference to it at the November meeting.  Further, the sheer chaos surrounding the April 2011 meeting meant that it was understandable that he did not do so.  In coming to her decision, the ethical standards officer took into account that Mr Mallon accepted that he should have declared his personal interest on both occasions.

6.25
The ethical standards officer considered that Mr Mallon’s decision to actively seek to assist Mr Bashir in his court case against the Council brought his office into disrepute.  In deciding whether further action was required, she took into account the pressure Mr Mallon was under to try to get the disputes resolved and his desire to make sure that the judge was aware of his views on the issues under consideration.  While she considered that Mr Mallon lacked judgment in this regard, she did not doubt that his intention was to get the taxi disputes resolved in a fair and equitable manner.
6.26
The ethical standards officer found that the member did fail to comply with the Code but that no further action was required 

	Sources of further information

Standards for England Website:

http://www.standardsforengland.gov.uk/
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